

No. 22-859

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR. and PATRIOT28, L.L.C.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
PIONEER PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Frank J. Bailey
President
PIONEER PUBLIC
INTEREST LAW CENTER
185 Devonshire Street
Suite 1101
Boston, MA 02110

Ashley C. Parrish
Counsel of Record
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com

I. Cason Hewgley IV
KING & SPALDING LLP
1100 Louisiana Street
Suite 4100
Houston, TX 77002

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Court Should Reject the Government’s Disaggregation Approach for Defeating the Constitution’s Structural and Procedural Guarantees	5
A. Multiple constitutional requirements limit when executive officials may exercise adjudicatory powers	6
B. The Commission’s novel adjudicatory process renders void multiple layers of constitutional protections	12
II. The Dodd Frank Act Strays Far Beyond Constitutional Limitations.....	14
A. The new powers granted to the Commission exceed constitutional limits..	15
B. Allowing the Commission to adjudicate its own prosecutions violates constitutional requirements.....	18
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	26
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. FTC</i> , 363 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1966).....	22
<i>Amos Treat & Co. v. SEC</i> , 306 F.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	21
<i>Antoniou v. SEC</i> , 877 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Atlas Roofing Co.</i> <i>v. Occupational Safety</i> <i>& Health Review Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	11
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	19
<i>Chen v. Gonzales</i> , 470 F.3d 1131 (5th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Commodity Futures</i> <i>Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	11
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	11
<i>Den ex rel. Murray</i> <i>v. Hoboken Land &</i> <i>Improvement Co. (Murray’s Lessee)</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856).....	9
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014).....	7

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	8, 13, 23
<i>FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 381 U.S. 739 (1965).....	22
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	23
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	18, 20
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	12
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	23
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co.</i> <i>v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	6
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n</i> <i>v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	27
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....	18
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC</i> <i>v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	27
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	7
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838).....	6

<i>SEC v. Moraes</i> , No. 22-cv-8343, 2022 WL 15774011 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2022).....	28
<i>SEC v. Tex. Gulf Sulphur, Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)	27
<i>Seila Law LLC</i> <i>v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	9, 14
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	6, 11, 13
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 336 F.2d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	11
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	18, 19
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	12
<i>VanCook v. SEC</i> , 653 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	26
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	19, 21
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	20

<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	8
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	7
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	7
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3	7
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. V	7
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. VII	7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 554(d).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 77h(d).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(g).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(a).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 78l(j).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(4).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u(b).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2	16, 17
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78y	26, 27

15 U.S.C. § 80a-41(e)	17
15 U.S.C. § 80a-8(e)	16
15 U.S.C. § 80a-9(b)	16
15 U.S.C. § 80a-9(d)	16, 17
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(c)(2)(B)	16
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(e)	16
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(f)	16
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)	16, 17
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9(b)	23
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9(e)	17
15 U.S.C. § 7246	25
Pub. L. No. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931 (1990)	16, 17
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	17
Regulations & Rules	
17 C.F.R. § 200.30-10	23
17 C.F.R. § 201.101(a)	19, 20
17 C.F.R. § 201.200	20
17 C.F.R. § 201.233(a)(1)	23
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(a)(2)(ii)	22
17 C.F.R. § 202.5(c)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30	23

Other Authorities

- 6 Thomas Lee Hazen,
Law Sec. Reg. § 16:101 23
- Aguilar, Luis A.
Commissioner, SEC, Remarks Before the
20th Annual Securities and Regulatory
Enforcement Seminar (Oct. 25, 2013)..... 28
- Atkins, Paul S., & Bradley J. Bondi,
*Evaluating the Mission: A Critical Review
of the History and Evolution of the SEC
Enforcement Program*, 13 *Fordham J. Corp.
& Fin. L.* 367 (2008)..... 16, 17
- Barkow, Rachel E.
*Separation of Powers and the Criminal
Law*, 58 *Stan. L. Rev.* 989 (2006) 9
- Barnett, Kent
*Due Process for Article III—Rethinking
Murray’s Lessee*, 26 *Geo. Mason L. Rev.*
677 (2019)..... 11
- Baude, William
Adjudication Outside Article III,
133 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1511 (2020)..... 10
- Calabresi, Steven G., & Gary Lawson,
*The Depravity of the 1930s and the Modern
Administrative State*, 94 *Notre Dame L.
Rev.* 821 (2018) 9
- Chapman, Nathan S.,
& Michael W. McConnell,
Due Process as Separation of Powers,
121 *Yale L.J.* 1672 (2012) 8, 10

Choi, Stephen J., & A.C. Pritchard, <i>The SEC's Shift to Administrative Proceedings: An Empirical Assessment</i> , 34 Yale J. on Reg. 1 (2017)	17, 28
Cornerstone Rsch., SEC Enforcement Activity: Public Companies and Subsidiaries, Fiscal Year 2022 Update (2022).....	28
Cox, Christopher, Chair, SEC, Address at the PLI 40th Annual Securities Regulation Institute: Building on Strengths in Designing the New Regulatory Structure (Nov. 12, 2008)	25
Eaglesham, Jean <i>SEC Wins With In-House Judges</i> , Wall St. J. (May 6, 2015)	24, 27
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison)	18
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison)	13
The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton)	7
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)	7, 9
The Federalist No. 79 (Alexander Hamilton)	7

Gasaway, Robert R., & Ashley C. Parrish, <i>Administrative Law in Flux: An Opportunity for Constitutional Reassessment</i> , 24 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 361 (2017).....	8
Glassman, Thomas <i>Ice Skating Up Hill: Constitutional Challenges to SEC Administrative Proceedings</i> , 16 J. Bus. & Sec. L. 47 (2015)....	15, 16
Greve, Michael S. <i>Delegation in Context</i> (George Mason Univ. Legal Studies Research Paper Series, Working Paper No. 23-07, 2003)	14
Grundfest, Joseph A. <i>Fair or Foul? SEC Administrative Proceedings and Prospects for Reform Through Removal Legislation</i> , 85 Fordham L. Rev. 1143 (2016)	26
Hamburger, Philip Is Administrative Law Unlawful? (2014)	20, 24
Harrison, John <i>Public Rights, Private Privileges, and Article III</i> , 54 Ga. L. Rev. 143 (2019)	10
Jonathan R. Macey, <i>The Distorting Incentives Facing the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 33 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 639 (2010).....	25

Jones, Ryan <i>The Fight Over Home Court: An Analysis of the SEC's Increased Use of Administrative Proceedings</i> , 68 SMU L. Rev. 507 (2015) ..	12, 16, 17
Koch, Charles H., Jr., <i>Administrative Presiding Officials Today</i> , 46 Admin. L. Rev. 271 (1994) ..	24
Lawson, Gary <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994) ..	9
Nelson, Caleb <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007) ..	7, 10
<i>Nominations Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs</i> , 113th Cong. (2013) (statement of Chair Mary Jo White) ..	25
Press Release, SEC, No. 2013-46, SEC Charges Hedge Fund Manager and Brokerage CEO With Fraud (Mar. 22, 2013) ..	22
Press Release, SEC, No. 2021-44, SEC Awards Approximately \$1.5 Million to Whistleblower (Mar. 9, 2021) ..	25
Rakoff, Jed S. U.S. Dist. Judge, S.D.N.Y., Keynote Address at the PLI Securities Regulation Institute: Is the SEC Becoming a Law unto Itself? (Nov. 5, 2014) ..	16, 26

Reynolds, William Bradford <i>Originalism and the Separation of Powers</i> , 63 Tul. L. Rev. 1541 (1989)	7
SEC Enforcement Manual (last updated Nov. 28, 2017)	20
SEC Organizational Chart, https://www.sec.gov/about/secorg.pdf	23
SEC, Commission Statement Relating to Certain Administrative Adjudications (Apr. 5, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3e3c6hpr	19
SEC, Second Commission Statement Relating to Certain Administrative Adjudications (June 2, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4h5kw7z3	20
SEC, Division of Enforcement, 2020 Annual Report (2020)	23
<i>Selected Division of Enforcement Accomplishments: December 2016 – December 2020</i> , SEC.gov (last modified Mar. 6, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3x9abw72	25
Urska Velikonja, <i>Are the SEC’s Administrative Law Judges Biased? An Empirical Investigation</i> , 92 Wash. L. Rev. 315 (2017)	28
Wurman, Ilan <i>Constitutional Administration</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 359 (2017)	8
